expense, excluding securities losses, by net interest income plus noninterest income, excluding securities gains.  Taxes are not part of this
calculation. An increase in the efficiency ratio indicates that more resources are being utilized to generate the same volume of income, while a
decrease would indicate a more efficient allocation of resources.

Income Taxes

   Income tax expense increased $78,000, or 20.4%, to $460,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2005 compared with $382,000 for the
same period in 2004.  The income stated on the consolidated statement of earnings differs from the taxable income due to tax-exempt income,
the amount of non-deductible interest expense and the amount of other non-deductible expenses.

18

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form 10-Q

20

FINANCIAL CONDITION

Loan Portfolio

   Gross loans, including loans held for sale, were $382.5 million at March 31, 2005, an increase of $5.1 million, or 1.4%, from $377.3
million at December 31, 2004.  Loan growth occurred primarily in real estate 1-4 family residential and in construction and land development
loans, partially offset by decreases in agriculture and commercial real estate loans.  Average loans comprised 74.9% of total average
interest-earning assets at March 31, 2005 compared with 77.6% at March 31, 2004.

   The following table summarizes the loan portfolio (including loans held for sale) of the Company by type of loan as of the dates indicated
(dollars in thousands):

March 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Amount Percent Amount Percent

(Unaudited)
Commercial $ 62,030 16.22% $ 61,602 16.33%
Agriculture 10,521 2.75 10,963 2.91
Real estate:
Construction and land development 33,807 8.84 31,917 8.46
1-4 family residential 149,297 39.03 145,886 38.66
Loans held for sale 2,666 0.70 1,749 0.46
Farmland 16,226 4.24 16,178 4.29
Commercial 74,488 19.48 75,183 19.92
Multi-family residential 4,620 1.21 5,052 1.34
Consumer, net of unearned discounts 28,817 7.53 28,804 7.63

Gross loans $ 382,472 100.00% $ 377,334 100.00%

Allowance for Loan Losses

   In originating loans, the Company recognizes that it will experience credit losses and the risk of loss will vary with, among other things,
general economic conditions, the type of loan being made, the creditworthiness of the borrower over the term of the loan and, in the case of a
collateralized loan, the quality of the collateral for such loan. The Company maintains an allowance for loan losses in an amount that it believes
is adequate for estimated losses in its loan portfolio.  Management determines the adequacy of the allowance through its evaluation of the loan